> Decatur Office 3460 E. William St. Decatur, IL 62521-1601

Telephone: (217) 429-2466

Fax: (217) 429-2466

cigidecatur@hotmail.com

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2016

This schedule of fees and charges supersedes all previously issued schedules.

NORMAL WORK HOURS: Monday through Friday 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

HOURLY RATES:	<u>Sampler</u>	Inspector
Regular hourly rates: Overtime:(other than normal work hours)	\$19.50 \$29.25	\$23.00 \$34.50
Sundays and Holidays:	\$39.00	\$46.00

**All hourly rates will be assessed portal to portal in quarter hour increments. All regular, overtime, Sunday, and Holiday rates will be assessed in addition to unit fees.

ONSITE LAB STAFFING: Applicable hourly rate per person, plus unit fee, if personnel are available.

HOLIDAYS: New Year's Day, President's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year's Eve. Holidays which fall on Saturday will be observed on the preceding Friday, those which fall on Sunday will be observed on the following Monday.

MILEAGE AND TRAVEL CHARGES: The IRS standard mileage rate will be assessed per mile, for actual miles traveled. Any change to the mileage rate becomes effective when the IRS changes their standard mileage rate. Travel time will be assessed at the applicable hourly rate.

OFFICIAL INSPECTION SERVICES:

**Does not include sampling attendant unless indicated.

- Railcars, per car.....\$16.00
- Railcars, Phyto-Sanitary only, per railcar......18.00



•	Sampling Only, rail, truck, trailer10.00
•	Truck or trailer, per truck/trailer11.00
•	Truck or Trailer, Phyto-Sanitary only12.00
•	Barge, per 1,000 bushel, rounded up to the nearest 1,000 bushel.
•	Containers , per container, official grade and Phyto-Sanitary, Composite Basis
•	Containers, per container, Official grade and Phyto-Sanitary, Individual Basis
•	Containers, Phyto-Sanitary Only15.00
•	Submitted Sample, for grade10.00
•	Submitted Sample, per factor, not to exceed for grade7.00
•	Reinspection , based on file sample10.00 **Reinspection, based on a new sample, same as fee for original inspection.
•	Waxy Corn Determination, per request10.00
•	Stress Crack Analysis, in corn15.00
•	Bin transfer, per 1,000 bushel
•	Stowage examination, per certificate13.00
•	Checktesting D/T samplers, plus applicable hourly rate
•	Sampling only, all other, per 1,000 bushel rounded up to the nearest 1,000 bushel



AFLATOXIN **2 nd Dilution and Supplemental Dilutions are only upon request of the Aflatoxin testing				
2 nd Dilution: 20 ppb to 100 ppb	11.00			
Additional Supplemental Dilutions: either 100 ppb to 430 ppb or 110 ppb to 1100 ppb11.00				
<u>Vomitoxin</u> 2 nd Dilution: >5.4 ppm <u>Fumonisin</u>	11.00			

All requests for service will be honored as soon as possible on a first call basis. All service should be requested by 3:30 PM the previous business day or at 3:30 PM the proceeding Friday for weekend requests. There will be a 4-hour minimum call in for any requests after regular business hours.

Cancellation and on-call charges: If a start time is requested during non-regular hours and withdrawn prior to the requested start time, a 4 hour per person cancellation fee will be assessed at the applicable hourly rate. During non-regular hours, the elevator must contact agency personnel prior to the requested starting time to report loading status. If the elevator withdraws the request for service without contacting the agency, or fails to contact the agency regarding delays, an on call charge of 50% of the applicable hourly rate, per man, will be assessed until loading commences or the request for service is withdrawn.

Miscellaneous requests not covered by this fee schedule will be charged at the applicable hourly rate.

Standby time will be charged at the applicable hourly rate for all applicant caused delays.

Official Commercial Inspection services offered and will be negotiated from our official fee schedule on a case by case basis.

<u>Unit Weighing Fees</u> **Does not include official weighing attendant unless indicated.

Class X Weighing

- Railcar, per car.....\$6.50
- Truck/Trailer/Container......4.50



Class Y Weighing

•	Railcar, per car	\$4.00
•	Truck/Trailer/Container	2.00



Unofficial Services